

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI



THURSDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO

TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 87 OF 2025

Between:

Sri Madarapu Rajababu, s/o Arava Raju, Aged about 39 years, residing at D.No. 1-23, Gangina Varistreet, Jeguruadu, Kadiyam Mandal, East Godavari District, Pin 533126. Mobile 9441143023.

Petitioner

AND

1. Smt Madarapu @ Bandaru Sravana Sandhya, w/o Madarapu Raja Babu, d/o late Bandaru Venkata Rao, aged about 37 years, Housewife, Residing at D.No. 7-16 Veerabhadranagar, Mandapaka, Tanuku - 534218 West Godavari District, Tanuku Rural PS. Mobile 9390702692
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP., at Amaravathi

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri. HEMANTH KUMAR VENNA, presented this Petition under Section 447 of BNSS., praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to withdraw the MC.No. 20 of 2025 on the file of Judicial Magistrate of First Class cum Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division) At Tanuku and transfer the same to the Court of the V Additional District and Sessions Judge, at Rajamahendravaram, in the interest of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri HEMANTH KUMAR VENNA, Advocate for the Petitioner and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, for the Respondent No.2, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Smt Madarapu (2) Bandaru Sravana Sandhya, w/o Madarapu Raja Babu, d/o late Bandaru Venkata Rao, aged about 37 years, Housewife, Residing at D.No. 7-16 Veerabhadranagar, Mandapaka, Tanuku - 534218 West Godavari District, Tanuku Rural PS. Mobile 9390702692

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION, should not be admitted on or before 11.09.2025 to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Notice before admission. ✓

Learned counse for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent No.1, through Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry. ✓

Post the matter on 11.09.2025. ✓

SD/- M. PRABHAKAR RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Smt Madarapu (2) Bandaru Sravana Sandhya, w/o Madarapu Raja Babu, d/o late Bandaru Venkata Rao, aged about 37 years, Housewife,

Residing at D.No. 7-16 Veerabhadranagar, Mandapaka, Tanuku -
534218 West Godavari District, Tanuku Rural PS. Mobile 9390702692
(by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)

2. One CC to Sri. HEMANTH KUMAR VENNA, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh,
Amaravati. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

JSS

HIGH COURT

VGKR, J

DATED:04/09/2025

POST THE MATTER ON 11.09.2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

TRCRLP.No.87 of 2025

